INPUTS
Input Power A/B/C models: 90 to 277 Vac line-to-neutral, 50/60 Hz, 8 VA
E models: 100 to 277 Vac line-to-neutral, 50/60 Hz, 15 VA
ACCURACY
Power/Energy IEC 62053-21 Class 1, ANSI C12.1-2008.
1% system accuracy (includes main board and 50 A or
100 A branch CTs)
Voltage ±0.5% of reading 90 to 277 Vac line-to-neutral

Description
# of CTs
Ordering Examples:
Option A:  For monitoring 42 or 84 circuits, order a pre-made kit from Group 1  only
(see Application/Wiring Diagram above). Example:  E31x42 or E31x84
Option B:  For monitoring other configurations, build your own kit by selecting from
Groups 1 , 2 , and 3 .
     Example kit for an 18-circuit panel retrofit:
     1   E31A002 - Advanced board, 2 adapter boards (1 unit)
     2   E31CT0 - 50A Branch CT six-pack (3 units)
     3   CBL023 - 10 ft. round ribbon cable (2 units)
NOTE: CTs for mains (not used on E3xC models) must be ordered separately.
Use 0 to 0.333 V CTs rated for use with Class 1 voltage inputs.
1
2
Boards
Branch CTs (up to 21 CTs per adapter board)
Ribbon Cable (order 1 cable per adapter board)
A = Advanced board
B =  Intermediate board
C  =  Basic board
E  =  Advanced with Ethernet
0  =  6-pack, 50A Branch CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
0R20 =  6-pack, 50A Branch CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
1  =  6-pack, 100A Branch CT, 6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
1R20 =  6-pack, 100A Branch CT, 20 ft. (6 m) lead
31  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 18 in. (0.5 m)
32  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 30 in. (0.8 m)
22  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 4 ft. (1.2 m)
33  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 8 ft. (2.4 m)
23  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 10 ft. (3 m)
24  =  Round Ribbon Cable, 20 ft. (6 m)
08  =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 18 in. (0.5 m)
16  =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 4 ft. (1.2 m)
17  =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 5 ft. (1.5 m)
18 =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 6 ft. (1.8 m)
19 =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 8 ft. (2.4 m)
20 =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 10 ft. (3 m)
21 =  Flat Ribbon Cable, 20 ft. (6 m)
3  =  Single CT, 200A Branch CT,
         6 ft. (1.8 m) lead
3R20  =  Single CT, 200A Branch CT,
                20 ft. (6 m) lead
002 = 2 adapter boards, no CTs, no cables
004  =  4 adapter boards, no CTs, no cables
42  =  2 adapter boards, 42 50A CTs, 2 4 ft. round ribbon cables
84  =  4 adapter boards, 84 50A CTs, 4 4 ft. round ribbon cables
Y63  =  2 adapter boards, flat ribbon cables,
  pre-assembled on one bracket, CTs not included
   (not available with E31E models)
SPLIT-CORE BRANCH CTs
50 A
SPLIT-CORE
BRANCH CT
100 A
SPLIT-CORE
BRANCH CT
200 A
SPLIT-CORE
BRANCH CT
Voltage Rating 300 Vac 300 Vac (CE),
600 Vac (UL)
300 Vac (CE),
600 Vac (UL)
Measurement
Range 0 to 60 A 0 to 120 A 0 to 240 A
Temperature 0 to 60 °C 0 to 60 °C 0 to 60 °C
Agency
UL 61010-1
Recognized,
EN61010-1
UL 61010-1
Recognized,